
 

 

Washington State Health Benefit Exchange 

Report to the Legislature 

January 31, 2016 

  



  Page 2 

Report to the Legislature 

 
This report includes:  
 

 A report of all expenses; 

 Beginning and ending fund balances by fund source; 

 Any contracts or contract amendments signed by the Exchange; and 

 An accounting of staff required to operate the Exchange broken out by full time equivalent 
positions, contracted employees, temporary staff, and any other relevant designation that 
indicates the staffing level of the Exchange. 

 
The monthly report reflects the financial and staffing information for November 2015 and all changes 
to contracts as of December 2015. 

 
 
  
  



REVENUE 

  Page 3 



EXPENSES 

  Page 4 

 



EXPENSES 

  Page 5 

 

  



EXPENSES 

  Page 6 



EXPENSES 

  Page 7 



EXPENSES 

  Page 8 

 

  



CONTRACTS 

  Page 9 

 

Contract 
#  Company  Type  start  end  Contract 

Owner  Description  Initial 
Contract 

Total 
contract 
value 

Changes Through Dec. 
2015 

HBE‐003  Clark Nuber  Finance  4/20/12  12/31/16  Carole 
Holland 

CPA firm assisting with 
financial management 
and accounting. 

$946,097 $989,900 Amendment to extend 
contract end date. 

HBE‐028  Fanueil  Operations  2/23/13  12/31/16  Beth 
Walter 

Call Center operations  $11,684,606  $50,211,803 Amendment adding 
enhancements to CRM 
used to facilitate Call 
Center operations. 

HBE‐047  Dorothy 
Graham 

HR  8/1/12  12/31/16  Brian 
Peyton 

Special executive 
projects 

$5,250 $99,999 Amendment extending 
contract end date. 

HBE‐048  KP LLC  Operations  3/12/13  2/19/16  Beth 
Walter 

HPF printing services  $4,000,000 $7,000,000 Amendment extending 
contract end date. 

HBE‐050  Outsolve LLC  HR  1/10/13  12/31/16  Brian 
Peyton 

Affirmative action 
consultation 

$1,900 $6,604 Amendment extending 
contract end date and 
increasing compensation 
by $1,568. 

HBE‐068  Milliman  Actuary  6/1/12  12/31/16  Molly 
Voris 

Financial and policy 
related projects. 

$530,000 $1,062,364 Amendment extending 
contract end date. 

HBE‐072  Moss Adams  Finance  6/15/13  8/31/16  Carole 
Holland 

External CPA auditor 
to conduct yearly 
financial audits. 

$400,000 $400,000 Two amendments 1) to 
extend contract end date 
2) adjustment to SOW 
maximum expenditure. 

HBE‐085  John Flanagan  Finance  6/26/12  12/31/16  Carole 
Holland 

Contract consultation  $250,000 $350,000 Amendment to extend 
contract end date. 

HBE‐086  Milestone  IT  4/1/15  12/31/16  Jayne 
Wuerch 

IT services  $2,200,000 $2,200,000 Two work orders 
extending staff 
engagements. 

HBE‐101  Hasler 
Portable 
Meter 

Finance  11/18/15  11/18/18  Carole 
Holland 

Postage Meter  $970 $1,078 Renew contract and 
increase by $108. 

HBE‐119  Gail Maurer  Legal  10/18/13  12/31/16  Brian 
Peyton 

Presiding Officer 
services 

$50,000 $50,000 Amendment to extend 
contract end date. 



CONTRACTS 

  Page 10 

Contract 
#  Company  Type  start  end  Contract 

Owner  Description  Initial 
Contract 

Total 
contract 
value 

Changes Through Dec. 
2015 

HBE‐121   Lauren 
Erickson 

Legal  10/25/13  12/31/16  Brian 
Peyton 

Presiding Officer 
services 

$50,000 $50,000 Amendment to extend 
contract end date. 

HBE‐122  Kelly Reese 
Harmon 

Legal  11/13/13  12/31/16  Brian 
Peyton 

Presiding Officer 
services 

$50,000 $50,000 Amendment to extend 
contract end date. 

HBE‐156  Immersion  IT  4/18/14  Auto‐
Renew 

Jayne 
Wuerch 

MLA/SharePoint 
services, consulting, 
software licenses. 

$61,713 $168,000 Amendment increasing 
compensation by 
$35,000 and adding SOW 
for deployment of 
SharePoint LMS. 

HBE‐163  Altriva  IT  9/7/14  12/31/16  Jayne 
Wuerch 

CRM 
consultant/analyst 

$19,800 $70,750 Amendment to extend 
end date and increase 
amount by $70,000. 

HBE‐164  GBS  IT  6/29/14  12/31/16  Beth 
Walter 

Software for 
anonymous browsing 
of small group plans. 

$149,999 $185,625 Amendment to extend 
end date and increase 
SOW by $70,000. 

HBE‐167  Atmosera  IT  12/29/14  12/31/16  Jayne 
Wuerch 

1st level 
response/triage 
services in support of 
Oracle environment. 

$145,000 $145,000 Amendment extending 
contract end date. 

HBE‐170  Ciber  IT  2/1/15  12/31/16  Jayne 
Wuerch 

IT Convenience 
staffing contract 

$4,000,000 $4,000,000 Eight new work orders 
extending staff 
engagements. 

HBE‐171  TEKSystems  IT  1/1/15  12/31/16  Jayne 
Wuerch 

IT Convenience 
staffing contract 

$4,000,000 $4,000,000 Two new work orders 
extending staff 
engagements. 

HBE‐180  IRM  IT  3/1/13  2/29/16  Pam 
MacEwan 

Consulting services to 
PMO plan 
management and HPF 
projects. 

$589,000 $589,000 Amendment extending 
contract end date. 

HBE‐181  Cambria  IT  2/23/15  12/31/16  Pam 
MacEwan 

Remove premium 
aggregation/payment 
function for individual 

$625,360 $625,360 Two amendments 1) 
adding Premium 
Aggregation Removal 



CONTRACTS 

  Page 11 

Contract 
#  Company  Type  start  end  Contract 

Owner  Description  Initial 
Contract 

Total 
contract 
value 

Changes Through Dec. 
2015 

market from HPF for 
2016. 

work under SOW 2) 
adding staff to SOW. 

HBE‐198  Portland 
Webworks Inc 

Communic
ations 

10/16/15  12/31/17  Michael 
Marchand 

Web content 
management system 

$332,000 New contract. 

HBE‐212  Wenatchee 
Valley 
Hospital 

Communic
aitons 

10/1/15  9/30/16  Michael 
Marchand 

Navigator  contract  $165,620 New contract. 

HBE‐213  KJS Company 
LLC 

Lease  1/1/16  6/1/18  Carole 
Holland 

Lease for parking lot  $37,120 $37,120 New contract for lease of 
parking lot. 

TERMINATIONS/EXPIRATIONS 
HBE‐020  GMMB  Marketing  12/13/12  12/31/15  Michael 

Marchand 
Earned media, social 
media, small business 
owner outreach and 
strategic partnerships, 
grassroots outreach, 
strategic counsel and 
administration. 

$1,510,758 $2,036,711 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐023  PCG  IT  8/24/12  12/31/15  Jayne 
Wuerch 

IV&V  $1,788,289 $1,950,407 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐025  Cambria  IT  6/4/12  12/31/15  Jayne 
Wuerch 

HPF design and 
implementation 
consulting 

$6,479,760 $6,605,072 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐026  IRM Services 
Group 

IT  11/17/12  12/31/15  Pam 
MacEwan 

Project manager 
consulting services 

$240,800 $2,436,400 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐051  Milestone  IT  3/1/13  12/31/15  Jayne 
Wuerch 

HPF architecture 
design and support 
consulting 

$535,200 $1,814,116 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐059  TEKSystems  IT  6/4/13  12/31/15  Jayne 
Wuerch 

Optional use contract 
to provide technical 
staffing 

$500,000 $500,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 



CONTRACTS 

  Page 12 

Contract 
#  Company  Type  start  end  Contract 

Owner  Description  Initial 
Contract 

Total 
contract 
value 

Changes Through Dec. 
2015 

HBE‐060  Ciber  IT  6/4/13  12/31/15  Jayne 
Wuerch 

Optional use contract 
to provide technical 
staffing 

$500,000 $1,500,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐061  Coolsoft  IT  6/4/13  12/31/15  Jayne 
Wuerch 

Optional use contract 
to provide technical 
staffing 

$500,000 $1,500,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐073  Wakely  Marketing  4/10/14  12/31/15  Michael 
Marchand 

Evaluate marketing 
and outreach 
strategies 

$315,425 $315,425 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐089  Bluecrane  IT  7/1/14  12/31/15  Beth 
Walter 

Quality assurance and 
IT project oversight 

$391,680 $391,680 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐090  PointB  Health 
Care 
Consulting 

7/5/13  12/31/15  Beth 
Walter 

Health professional 
consultant 
convenience contract 
providing industry 
specific consulting 
skills 

$500,000 $2,000,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐094  Freedman HC  Health 
Care 
Consulting 

6/10/13  12/31/15  Carole 
Holland 

Health professional 
consultant 
convenience contract 

$500,000 $500,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐099  Navigant  Health 
Care 
Consulting 

8/1/13  12/31/15  Carole 
Holland  

Health professional 
consultant 
convenience contract 

$500,000 $500,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐103  Health 
Management 
Association 

Health 
Care 
Consulting 

8/11/13 
 

12/31/15  Carole 
Holland 

Health professional 
consultant 
convenience contract 

$500,000 $500,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐120  Gary McLean  Legal  10/25/13  12/31/15  Brian 
Peyton 

Presiding Officer 
services 

$50,000 $50,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐131  KPMG  Health 
Care 
Consulting 

9/30/13  12/31/15  Carole 
Holland 

Health professional 
consultant 
convenience contract 

$500,000 $500,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 



CONTRACTS 

  Page 13 

Contract 
#  Company  Type  start  end  Contract 

Owner  Description  Initial 
Contract 

Total 
contract 
value 

Changes Through Dec. 
2015 

HBE‐133  Mercer  Health 
Care 
Consulting 

6/16/15  12/31/15  Carole 
Holland 

Health professional 
consultant 
convenience contract 

$500,000 $500,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBe‐144  Ciber  IT  6/4/13  12/31/15  Jayne 
Wuerch 

Support broker 
services for 
enrollment periods 
and or new releases 
impacting HPF Small 
Business 

$150,000 $200,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐145  TEKSystems  IT  6/4/13  12/31/15  Jayne 
Wuerch 

Support broker 
services for 
enrollment periods 
and or new releases 
impacting HPF Small 
Business 

$500,000 $500,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐150  GMMB  Marketing  4/4/14  12/31/15  Michael 
Marchand 

Marketing and 
outreach consulting 

$1,028,955 $1,028,955 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐152  BMI  Finance  4/1/14  12/31/15  Carole 
Holland 

Assistance in finance 
processing 

$99,999 $99,999 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐175  BDO  Finance  12/15/14  12/31/15  Carole 
Holland 

Assess and improve 
compliance under 
federal awards 

$150,000 $575,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐177  GMMB  Marketing  3/15/15  12/31/15  Michael 
Marchand 

Tax season campaign‐
IRS form 1095‐A 

$300,000 $300,000 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 

HBE‐190  Acturus  Health 
Care 
Consulting 

6/30/15  12/31/15  Molly 
Voris 

2nd Enrollment 
consumer survey 

$254,500 $254,500 Notified vendor that 
contract will be allowed 
to expire. 



STAFFING 

  Page 14 

HBE Staffing 

 

Departm ent
FT E

(bodies)
Contractor T OT AL

FT E
(bodies)

Contractor T OT AL

Regular Em ploy ees
Executive/PMO 7 5 12 6 4 10
Policy 10 0 10 10 0 10
Legal 8 0 8 8 0 8
Communications 16 0 16 17 0 17
Finance & Administration 15 3 18 17 3 20
Operations 31 3 34 33 3 36
IT 23 26 49 23 24 47
SUBT OT AL 110 37 147 114 34 148
T em porary  & Project Em ploy ees

Finance  5 2

Invoices
Eligibility 13 9
Outreach
Enrollment
Reconciliation
Level 2 Triage 3 2
Carrier Support 30 26
Post Validation/Data Analy st 4 4
SUBT OT AL 55 43
T OT AL 165 37 202 157 34 191

October 2015 Nov em ber 2015


